

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA

AUTO-OWNERS INS.
COMPANY,

Petitioner/Defendant,

-vs-

CASE NO.: 95,337

KAREN ANDERSON,

Respondent/Plaintiff.

ON A CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

**ANSWER BRIEF OF
RESPONDENT
KAREN ANDERSON**

Thomas J. Farkash, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 216631
Fine, Farkash & Parlapiano, PA
622 NE First Street
Gainesville, Florida 32601
Telephone: (352) 376-6046
Facsimile: (352) 372-0049

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Proceedings Below 1

 B. Statement of the Facts 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. AUTO-OWNERS DRAFTED THE INSURANCE POLICY WITH CRAIG BISHOP FARMS SUCH THAT THE TRACTOR AND THE TRAILER ARE DEFINED AS SEPARATE VEHICLES. A COMPLETE READING OF THE POLICY RESULTS IN \$750,000.00 COVERAGE FOR EACH OF THE TWO VEHICLES INVOLVED IN THE DECEMBER 7, 1996 LOSS 6

 II. THE AUTO-OWNERS POLICY IS AMBIGUOUS BECAUSE IT IS SUSCEPTIBLE TO MORE THAN ONE REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF COVERAGE WHEN TWO OR MORE VEHICLES SEPARATELY INSURED UNDER THE POLICY ARE INVOLVED IN A LOSS. UNDER FLORIDA LAW, THIS AMBIGUITY MUST BE RESOLVED IN FAVOR OF COVERAGE 15

 III. EACH OF THE CASES RELIED UPON BY PETITIONER ARE DISTINGUISHABLE BECAUSE EACH POLICY CONTAINED A LIMITATION OF LIABILITY PROVISION WHICH RESOLVED AMBIGUITY IN THE RESPECTIVE POLICIES. AUTO-OWNERS

CHOSE NOT TO INCLUDE WITHIN ITS POLICY OR
DECLARATIONS SPECIFIC, CLEAR LANGUAGE EXPRESSLY
LIMITING COVERAGE TO RESOLVE POLICY AMBIGUITY 19

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Dahl-Eimers v. Mutual of Omaha Life Insurance Co.,

986 F.2d 1379 (11th Cir. 1993) 10, 15

Davis v. Crown Life Ins. Co., 696 F.2d 1343

(11th Cir. 1983) 11, 16, 19

Golden Door Jewlrey Creations, Inc. v. Lloyds Underwriters

Non-Marine Ass'n, 117 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 1997) 15

Greer v. Associated Indemnity Corp., 371 F.2d 29

(5th Cir. 1967) 11, 12

Inman v. Hartford Insurance Co., 346 N.W.2d 885

(Mich. Ct. App. 1984) 25, 26

Loerzel v. American Fidelity Fire Ins. Co., 204 Misc. 115

(N.Y. Sup. Ct., Ulster Co., 1952) 12

National Merchandise Co., Inc., et al v. United Service

Auto. Ass'n, 400 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1DCA 1981) 17, 19

Shamblin v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.,

332 S.E.2d 639 (W.Va. 1985) 23, 24

Sovereign Camp Woodmen of the World v. Mixon,

84 So. 171 (Fla. 1920) 15

State Auto Insurance Company v. Stinson,
142 F.3d 436, 1998 WL 124051 (6th Cir. (Ky)) 21

Suh v. Dennis, et al., 614 A.2d. 1367 (N.J. Super. 1992) 24, 25

Weimer v. Country Mutual Insurance Co., 575 N.W.2d 466
(Wis. 1998) 22, 23

Treatise

Holmes & Rhodes, Appleman on Insurance 2d §6.1,
(West Publishing Co. 1996) 10
